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RE:

Grove Office Building, 1270 E. 9th Street; APN 004-331-036
New shell building

File: AR 17-32

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and approve the proposed project, subject
to the recommended conditions.
Proposed Motion
I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and approve Architectural Review 17-32 (Grove
Office Building), subject to the recommended conditions.
BACKGROUND
The applicant proposes to construct a single-story 3,000 sq. ft. office structure on an 14,600sq. ft. site at 1270 E. 9th Street (see Location Map Attachment A and Applicant’s Project
Description, Attachment B). The site is designated Commercial Mixed Use on the City of
Chico General Plan Land Use Diagram, and located in the CC (Community Commercial)
zoning district. Planning staff is currently processing a Boundary Line Modification application
for the site that would result in the lot configuration depicted on the site plan.
Currently vacant, the site plan calls for a new parking area located 10-feet back from the
front property line with the new office structure behind. Vehicle access would be provided by
a centrally-located driveway leading to a 12-space parking area (see Attachment C,
Architectural Site Plan). The site plan illustrates the orientation of the building, location of the
trash enclosure, bicycle parking rack, and landscaping.
Landscaping is planned around the perimeter of the site. Two large water oak trees provide
most of the parking lot shading that is estimated to reach fifty-percent at tree maturity (see
Attachment D, Landscape Plan). Additional accent trees (crepe myrtles and dogwood
trees) are proposed in smaller planting areas. Small trees, shrubs, and groundcover are
proposed in the parking lot setback area and at various perimeter locations. Additionally,
three raised planter beds are proposed at the building’s front entry featuring native plants
and grasses. Six light poles of unspecified height are proposed around the perimeter of the
parking lot (see Attachment E, Lighting Standard). A condition of approval is recommended
to limit the parking lot pole height to 18-feet above grade.
The buildings front façade would feature a mixture of colors and material types. The
centralized entryway would feature a large red brick veneer pop-out (“Cultured Stone”),
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flanked by copper metal siding (“Metal Sales”). All other remaining surfaces (sides and rear)
would feature grey stucco (La Habra “Cavern”). The lean-to roof style would feature grey
composite shingles (“Owens Corning”) with a row of small windows giving definition to the
second story (see Attachment F, Elevations and Attachment G, Colors/Materials). A metal
roll-up door is proposed on the front and rear elevations.
DISCUSSION
The project is consistent with several General Plan goals and policies, including those that
encourage compatible infill development (LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5) and reinforce a sense of
place with context sensitive elements and a human scale (CD-3).
The scale and form of the new building would create an appropriate transition from the
residential uses to the north, south and west and the offices and commercial uses to the
east, as called for by DGs 1.2.13 and 3.2.11. Consistent with DGs 3.2.23, 3.2.28 and 3.1.35,
the building entryway would aid wayfinding by creating a sense of focus, wall-mounted
utilities would be hidden from view, and the trash storage area would be appropriately
screened. Bicycle parking is located close to the building front entry, and the variety of
building colors and materials on the front façade provides visual interest (DG 3.1.21 and
3.2.31).
The design is challenged by several DGs that encourage a pedestrian orientation by locating
buildings closer to adjacent streets and parking in less visible locations (DGs 1.1.13, 1.1.14,
1.1.15 and 3.1.25). The absence of architectural elements on three sides of the building is
inconsistent with DG 3.2.33, which encourages design continuity throughout all elevations.
To better achieve consistency with deign guidelines, a condition of approval is recommended
to add architectural design elements to the northeast elevation.
The proposed plan meets all applicable setbacks, parking, and landscaping requirements,
and will occupy a long-vacant site on E 9th Street. Staff supports the proposal.
RECOMMENDED ITEMS OF DISCUSSION
Given that the required finding #3 compels the architectural design to be carried around to all
four elevations, discuss the need for additional architectural design elements on the
northeast elevation of the building, such as penetrations or additional landscape features.
Modify condition of approval #4 as necessary.
Environmental Review
The project has been determined to be categorically exempt under CMC Section 1.40.220
and pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332
(In-Fill Development Projects). Consistent with this exemption, the project is: consistent with
the applicable general plan designation, zoning regulations, and general plan policies; is less
than five acres in size, substantially surrounded by urban uses; has no habitat value for
special status species; will not result in any significant impacts regarding traffic, noise, air
quality, or water quality; and can be adequately served by all required utilities and public
services.
Architectural Review
According to the Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets

AR 17-32 (Grove Office Building)
ARHPB Mtg. 10/04/2017
Page of 3 of 5

adopted City standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:
1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.
The proposal is consistent with several General Plan policies, including those that
encourage compatible infill development (LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5). The single-story
construction is consistent with General Plan policies that encourage compatible infill
development (LU-4.2 and LU-4.3), and context-sensitive design (CD-5.2 and CD-5.3).
The project also includes low-water use landscaping that will soften the structure and
provide improvements along this corridor consistent with SUS-4.2 and CD-2.3. The site
is not located within the bounds of a Neighborhood Plan or area plan.
2. The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.
The project promotes orderly development in that it would occupy a long-vacant parcel in
a manner compatible with adjacent residential and commercial uses. The building design
and scale would be compatible with the existing neighborhood, consistent with DGs
1.2.11 and 1.2.13. Consistent with DGs 3.2.23, 3.2.28 and 3.1.35, the building entryway
would create a sense of focus, wall-mounted utilities would be hidden from view, and the
trash area would be appropriately screened. Bicycle parking facilities are located close to
the buildings main entrance, consistent with DG 3.1.34.
3. The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including screening
of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated into the
project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
The design, material selection and color pallet of the proposed office structure are
visually compatible with the surrounding residential and commercial office structures.
Conditions of approval will ensure architectural design elements are included on all
elevations of the structure and parking lot light standards are limited to 12 feet above
grade. Exterior equipment will be properly screened by fences, landscaping or painted
to match the structures.
4. The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.
The project configuration would not result in incompatibilities with existing adjacent
residential and commercial uses. The building’s placement toward to the rear of the site
is consistent with the neighboring commercial development and nearby residential
structures. The structures overall height will not unnecessarily block views or dominate its
surroundings.
5. The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and protection
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of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to complement
structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
The proposed landscaping will provide visual relief around the site perimeter and will
provide adequate parking lot shading. The variety of plantings along the street will buffer
the parking area, providing an attractive environment throughout the year.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. All building plans shall note on the cover sheet that the project shall comply with AR
17-32 (Grove Office Building). No building permits related to this approval shall be
finaled without authorization of planning staff.
2. All new exterior lighting shall be full cutoff and directed onsite such that no light
shines offsite and luminaires are minimally visible from adjacent properties. Parking
lot light fixtures shall not exceed a total height measured from grade of 18 feet.
3. The proposed landscape plan may be modified as necessary to comply with Low
Impact Development (LID) requirements, as promulgated under Chico Municipal
Code Section 15.50.
4. The applicant shall provide architectural design elements to the northeast elevation.
5. All new electric, telephone, and other wiring conduits for utilities shall be placed

underground in compliance with CMC 19.60.120.
6. All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by
appropriate materials and colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by planning
staff prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
PUBLIC CONTACT
Public notice requirements are fulfilled by placing a notice on the project site and by posting
of the agenda at least 10 days prior to the ARHPB meeting.
ATTACHMENTS
A. Location Map
B. Applicant’s Project Description
C. Architectural Site Plan
D. Landscape Plan (3)
E. Lighting Standard
F. Elevations
G. Colors and Materials
DISTRIBUTION
Internal (3)
Mike Sawley, Senior Planner
Shannon Costa, Assistant Planner
Files: AR 17-32
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External (2)
Greg Peitz , 383 Rio Lindo Ave, Chico, CA 95926 (gregpeitz@sbcglobal.net)
Krista Grove, 3151 Canyon Oaks Terrace, Chico, CA 95928
(kgrove@bidwellinsurance.com)
X:\Current Planning\AR\2017\32 Grove Office\ARHPB Report.doc
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